PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI423155

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	08/09/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ACCEPTTO CORPORATION	
Street Address:	49 Discovery	
Internal Address:	Suite 220	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92618	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9426183
Patent Number:	9742809
Patent Number:	10148699
Patent Number:	10325259
Patent Number:	10387980
Patent Number:	10572874
Patent Number:	10715555
Patent Number:	10824702
Patent Number:	10922631
Patent Number:	10951606
Patent Number:	11005839
Patent Number:	11096059
Patent Number:	11101993
Patent Number:	11133929
Application Number:	16542118
Application Number:	16798428
Application Number:	16922973
Application Number:	17140017
Application Number:	17087493

PATENT REEL: 068250 FRAME: 0987

508700615

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17087561
Application Number:	17201893
Application Number:	17233529
Application Number:	17403395
Application Number:	17460435
Application Number:	63108999
Application Number:	63133260

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154391500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4154391318

Email: maria.banda@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Maria Banda

Address Line 1: 555 California Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57179-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria Banda
SIGNATURE:	Maria Banda
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (Accepto) (Executed)

(PNC-SecureAuth) (112375229 1)#page1.tiff

source=Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (Accepto) (Executed)

(PNC-SecureAuth)_(112375229_1)#page2.tiff

source=Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (Accepto) (Executed)

(PNC-SecureAuth)_(112375229_1)#page3.tiff

source=Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (Accepto) (Executed)

(PNC-SecureAuth) (112375229 1)#page4.tiff

source=Payoff - Release of Patent Security Agreement (Accepto) (Executed)

(PNC-SecureAuth)_(112375229_1)#page5.tiff

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 9, 2024, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Agent"), to ACCEPTTO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 13, 2021, made by the Grantor in favor of Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Agent in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 14, 2021 at Reel/Frame 058384/0501;

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest as of the date hereof in, to, and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) of the Grantor, including, without limitation, the Patent Collateral listed on Exhibit A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Agent in the Intellectual Property.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Termination shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Termination may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Termination on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Katie Latham

Name: Katie Latham Title: Vice President

$\frac{\text{EXHIBIT A}}{\text{TO}}$ TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

Owner	Country	Description of Patent	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
Acceptto Corporation	United States	AUTHENTICATION POLICY ORCHESTRATION FOR A USER DEVICE	14/444,865 9,426,183	7/28/2014 8/23/2016
Acceptto Corporation	United States	AUTHENTICATION POLICY ORCHESTRATION FOR A USER DEVICE	15/243,462 9,742,809	8/22/2016 8/22/2017
Acceptto Corporation	United States	AUTHENTICATION POLICY ORCHESTRATION FOR A USER DEVICE	15/682,377 10,148,699	8/21/2017 12/4/2018
Acceptto Corporation	United States	DYNAMIC AUTHORIZATION WITH ADAPTIVE LEVELS OF ASSURANCE	14/672,098 10,325,259	3/28/2015 6/18/2019
Acceptto Corporation	United States	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONSUMER BASED ACCESS CONTROL FOR IDENTITY INFORMATION	15/174,989 10,387,980	6/6/2016 8/20/2019
Acceptto Corporation	United States	DYNAMIC AUTHORIZATION WITH ADAPTIVE LEVELS OF ASSURANCE	15/700,153 10,572,874	9/10/2017 2/25/2020
Acceptto Corporation	United States	HIERARCHICAL MULTI- TRANSACTION POLICY ORCHESTRATED AUTHENTICATION AND AUTHORIZATION	16/205,134 10,715,555	11/29/2018 7/14/2020
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTINUOUS PASSWORDLESS AUTHENTICATION ACROSS TRUSTED DEVICES	16/938,828 10,824,702	7/24/2020 11/3/2020
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE TOUCHLESS AUTHENTICATION OF USER IDENTITY	16/984,570 10,922,631	8/4/2020 2/16/2021

074658.22053/134610023v.4

Owner	Country	Description of Patent	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
Acceptto Corporation	United States	CONTINUOUS AUTHENTICATION THROUGH ORCHESTRATION AND RISK CALCULATION POST-AUTHORIZATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	17/112,913 10,951,606	12/4/2020 3/16/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD TO IDENTIFY ABNORMALITIES TO CONTINUOUSLY MEASURE TRANSACTION RISK	16/298,990 11,005,839	3/11/2019 5/11/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE TOUCHLESS AUTHENTICATION OF USER PAIRED DEVICE, BEHAVIOR AND IDENTITY	17/140,018 11,096,059	1/1/2021 8/17/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	AUTHENTICATION AND AUTHORIZATION THROUGH DERIVED BEHAVIORAL CREDENTIALS USING SECURED PAIRED COMMUNICATION DEVICES	17/140,016 11,101,993	1/1/2021 8/24/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF BIOBEHAVIORAL DERIVED CREDENTIALS IDENTIFICATION	16/249,772 11,133,929	1/16/2019 9/28/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONSUMER BASED ACCESS CONTROL FOR IDENTITY INFORMATION	16/542,118 N/A	8/15/2019
Acceptto Corporation	United States	DYNAMIC AUTHORIZATION WITH ADAPTIVE LEVELS OF AUTHORIZATION	16/798,428 N/A	2/24/2020
Acceptto Corporation	United States	AUTHENTICATION POLICY ORCHESTRATION FOR A USER DEVICE	16/922,973 N/A	7/7/2020
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM & METHOD TO IDENTIFY USER AND DEVICE BEHAVIOR ABNORMALITIES TO CONTINUOUSLY MEASURE TRANSACTION RISK	17/140,017 N/A	1/1/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTINUOUS PASSWORDLESS AUTHENTICATION ACROSS TRUSTED DEVICES	17/087,493 N/A	11/2/2020

Owner	Country	Description of Patent	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTINUOUS PASSWORDLESS AUTHENTICATION ACROSS TRUSTED DEVICES	17/087,561 N/A	11/2/2020
Acceptto Corporation	United States	CONTINUOUS AUTHENTICATION THROUGH ORCHESTRATION AND RISK CALCULATION POST- AUTHORIZATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	17/201,893 N/A	3/15/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ANONYMIZED TRUSTED TRACE	17/233,529 N/A	4/18/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RAPID CHECK-IN AND INHERITING TRUST USING A MOBILE DEVICE	17/403,395 N/A	8/16/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	IDENTIFICATION (ID) PROOFING AND RISK ENGINE INTEGRATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	17/460,435 N/A	8/30/2021
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTINUOUS STREAM AUTHENTICATION AND BEHAVIORAL VERIFICATION (SMART DATA HUB)	63/108,999 N/A	11/3/2020
Acceptto Corporation	United States	SYS AND METH FOR PAIR AND UNPAIR PROCESSING USING A LEVEL OF ASSURANCE (LOA) SCORE	63/133,260 N/A	1/1/2021

074658.22053/134610023v.4

RECORDED: 08/12/2024